The following table sets forth the GMV attributable to our key operating entities for the Reporting Period:

For the six months ended
June 30, 2022

GMV
% of the Group’s

total GMV
(RMB in thousands, except for

percentage)

Wuhan Fulu 3,859,222 51.8%
Tibet Fulu 2,502,014 33.6%
Wuhan Yiqiyou 442,571 5.9%
Beijing Yiji Qifu Technology Co., Ltd. 142,500 1.9%
Wuhan Lishuo 124,615 1.7%
Wuhan Souka 82,282 1.1%
Beijing Fulu Fuxi 79,166 1.1%
Xinjiang Fulu 50,519 0.7%
Wuhan Yilu 44,440 0.6%
Wuhan Tianshi 44,257 0.6%
Kashgar Yiqiwan 40,702 0.5%
Hainan Fulu 25,844 0.3%
Zhongzhi Wuxian (Beijing) Technology Co., Ltd. 10,233 0.1%
Hubei Kejin 8,337 0.1%
Tibet Huluwa 0 0.0%

COST OF SALES

Our cost of sales decreased by 12.7% from RMB55,303,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2021 to
RMB48,290,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2022, primarily due to the decrease in the commission
service fees for online stores driven by the decrease in digital goods transactions of communications
business we facilitated.

19Fulu Holdings Limited Interim Report 2022

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Cost of Sales by Nature

The following table sets forth the components of cost of sales for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and
2021:

Unaudited
For the six months ended June 30,

2022 2021
RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands, except for percentage)

Commissions 16,247 33.6 28,212 51.0
Labor-related costs 29,248 60.6 23,998 43.4
Others(1) 2,795 5.8 3,093 5.6

Total 48,290 100.0 55,303 100.0

Note:

(1) Primarily include fixed fees paid to digital goods sales channels and server and software costs.

Commissions decreased by 42.4% from RMB28,212,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2021 to
RMB16,247,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2022, primarily due to the decrease in the commission
service fee required to be paid as a result of the decrease in the digital goods transactions  of the
telecommunications business we facilitated.

Labour-related costs increased by 21.9% from RMB23,998,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2021
to RMB29,248,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2022, primarily due to the increase in the number of
employees as a result of talent pooling.

Other costs decreased by 9.6% from RMB3,093,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2021 to
RMB2,795,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2022, primarily due to the decrease in service fees of the
online stores operated.

20 Fulu Holdings Limited Interim Report 2022

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Cost of Sale by Segment

The following table sets forth segment cost of sales for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021:

Unaudited
For the six months ended June 30,

2022 2021
RMB % RMB %
(RMB in thousands, except for percentage)

Leisure and entertainment 20,606 42.7 20,184 36.5
Games 8,599 17.8 12,959 23.4
Telecommunications 7,806 16.2 19,308 34.9
Lifestyle 7,994 16.5 2,852 5.2